
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee

Date: MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Graham Packham (Chairman)
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Deputy 
Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Munsur Ali
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy David Bradshaw
Tijs Broeke
Thomas Clementi
Deputy Kevin Everett
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Alderman John Garbutt
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower

Deputy Tom Hoffman
Ann Holmes
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Deputy Chairman)
Vivienne Littlechild
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman
Graham Packham (Chairman)
John Petrie
Judith Pleasance
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Jeremy Simons
Mark Wheatley

Enquiries: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
PLEASE NOTE: Those items which might be approved or noted, without discussion, 
are marked with a (*).

It is open to any Member to request than an item be ‘unstarred’ and subject to 
discussion.  Members may inform the Town Clerk of this request prior to the meeting, 
or the Chairman at the start of the meeting.  

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and non-public summary  of the meeting held on 2 July 
2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
(REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER 1053381)*
To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on  3rd October 2018.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 12)

5. STATUE RECOGNISING THE ROLE OF WOMEN IN THE CITY
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 22)

6. KEATS HOUSE RISK MANAGEMENT (REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER 
1053381)
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 32)

7. KEATS HOUSE PERFORMANCE (REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER 1053381)
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 33 - 38)

8. TOWER BRIDGE (REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER 1035628) AND MONUMENT 
RISK MANAGEMENT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.



3

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 50)

9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE MUSEUM: CLARIFICATION OF GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS
Joint report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director and the Commissioner, 
City of London Police.

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 56)

10. CULTURAL SERVICES IN TOWN CLERK'S - CELEBRATING DIVERSITY IN OUR 
CULTURAL PROGRAMMING
Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director.

For Information
(Pages 57 - 62)

11. CITY INFORMATION CENTRE: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
SURVEY FINDINGS 2017/18
Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director. 

For Information
(Pages 63 - 68)

12. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE 
AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE
Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director.

For Decision
(Pages 69 - 76)

13. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME - INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH CULTURE, 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES 
COMMITTEE
Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director.

For Information
(Pages 77 - 100)

14. ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY OPENING HOURS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information



(Pages 101 - 104)

15. DRAGON CAFE IN THE CITY
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 105 - 120)

16. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE *
Report of Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 121 - 122)

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

20. NON PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 123 - 126)

21. LIBRARY SELF SERVICE KIOSKS - GATEWAY 1/2 - PROJECT PROPOSAL
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 127 - 140)

22. CITY PURCHASE OF NEW ARTWORK: 12.18 AND 10 SECONDS BY CARL 
LAUBIN
Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director.

For Decision
(Pages 141 - 148)

23. MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE
Head of Tower Bridge to be heard.



5

For Information
24. EVENTS MANAGEMENT AT TOWER BRIDGE (CHARITY REGISTRATION NO. 

1035628)
Report of the Director of Open Spaces

For Information
(Pages 149 - 152)

25. TOWER BRIDGE  (CHARITY REGISTRATION NO. 1035628) AND THE 
MONUMENT PRICING REVIEW AND PROPOSALS FOR 2019/20
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 153 - 162)

26. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

Monday, 2 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Guildhall at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Graham Packham (Chairman)
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Munsur Ali
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy David Bradshaw
Tijs Broeke
Deputy Kevin Everett
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Alderman John Garbutt
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower

Deputy Tom Hoffman
Ann Holmes
Vivienne Littlechild
Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
John Petrie
Judith Pleasance
Dep
[...]
he Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.
12-19 3

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th May 2018 were approved.

14. TOWER BRIDGE (BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES CHARITY REGISTRATION 
NO.1035628) AND MONUMENT FULL YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 
APRIL 2017 TO MARCH 2018 
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

15. PRESENTATION:  MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE 
Members received a presentation in respect of the Monument Visitor Centre.

16. THE MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE - GATEWAY 3 - ISSUES REPORT 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Open Spaces.

17. LORD MAYOR'S STATE COACH - GATEWAY 5 - ISSUES REPORT 
Members considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor.
 

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items

The meeting ended at 1.20 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at 
Nightingale Room, 10 Keats Grove, London NW3 2RR at 2.30 pm

Present

Members:
Graham Packham - Chairman, Culture 
Heritage and Libraries Committee
Vivienne Littlechild - Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee
Bob Hall - Keats Foundation
Graeme Harrower - Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee
Martin Humphery - Heath and Hampstead 
Society

Jeremy Simons - Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee
Jim Burge - Heath Hurst Road Residents' 
Association
Andrew Dutton-Parrish - Hampstead 
Conservation Advis
[...]
 reviews similar proposals relating to artistic installations around the City, be asked 
to consider options and details relating to location, design, subject and cost, with a 
view to presenting a formal proposition to Members in due course. To assist, and 
consistent with the terms of the Motion, it is also suggested that a number of 
independent advisers be invited to help shape the proposals.

The Committee is also asked to consider a proposal received to fund the delivery of 
two statues already being planned outside of the City boundaries, rather than the 
design and delivery of a new statue within the City itself.

Finally, Members are asked to note that any proposal will have associated financial 
implications, depending on the type and nature of the statue or depiction agreed upon, 
and that a request for funds will need to be made in the usual manner once proposals 
have been worked up. 

Recommendation(s): That Members determine whether to:-
 Fund existing statues outside the City boundaries, as detailed in paragraphs 9-11 

of the report; 
OR

 ask the City Arts Initiative Group to commission and develop proposals for a statue 
or suitable depiction within the City boundaries, to be created pursuant to the terms 
of the Motion passed by the Court, with authority delegated to the Assistant Town 
Clerk & Culture Mile Director to invite expert advisors to assist in the process.

Main Report

Background
1. At the Court of Common Council on 21 June 2018, Members passed the 

following Motion:

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



“That this Honourable Court, in recognition of the centenary of women’s 
suffrage and in committing itself to make further strides forward in making the 
City of London an open, tolerant and inclusive place to live, work, and visit, 
resolves to recognise the contribution made by London’s women, by 
commissioning a statue or statues or other depictions to be placed in prominent 
public positions, perhaps of some of the pioneering women who first held high 
office in the City, such as Dame Mary Donaldson GBE JP (Lord Mayor 1983), 
Edwina Coven CBE JP DL (Chief Commoner 1987), or Dame Judith Mayhew-
Jonas DBE (Policy Chairman 1997-2003), or other women who have added 
value to the life of London over the centuries; and to refer this matter to relevant 
committees (advised by an independent expert group) to determine the 
subjects, budgets, design, location, and other practical concerns.”

2. Whilst there are many statues of women outside of the City, within the City there 
are none to speak of, which could give rise to a perception that this is a 
traditionally male domain. There is currently a group working to raise funds 
(independent of the City) for a memorial to Tessa Tenant and Green Finance; 
however, this is unlikely to be a figurative image of her, the focus being on green 
finance.  

3. Officers have discussed the anticipated funding requirements and suitable 
governance arrangements for the project, consistent with the terms of the Motion, 
and approval is now sought to progress this work accordingly.

Proposal
4. The terms of the Motion were clear in respect of a group of independent advisors 

being made use of to inform decision-making in respect of determining the 
subjects, budgets, design, location, and other practical concerns. 

5. At present, proposals relating to the installation of new artistic works across the 
City, including statues, are currently considered through the City Arts Initiative 
(CAI) group. This group consists of a number of senior officers working across 
the City Corporation’s cultural departments with relevant expertise and 
experience, together with a number of senior Members of the culture Heritage & 
Libraries Committee. It is well-versed in the sorts of considerations required in 
respect of location, practical issues, value for money, and design which will be 
important in helping to draw together suitable proposals. 

6. It is considered that it would be pr
[...]
establishing the cross-
departmental officer Board (that was originally formed to ensure HLF funding 
requirements were met in full) to manage operations. 

Recommendation(s)

Members of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee and the Police 
Committee are asked to:

 Agree the governance structure outlined in this report, namely that the 
business strategy for the City of London Police Museum and the cost of the 
staffing, accommodation and business operations sit under the governance of 
the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee for a period of three years (until 
14 November 2021); and that ownership of the Museum collection, and costs 
pertaining to its rotation within the Museum and its conservation, as well as 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



the recruitment of volunteers for Museum business, fall under the governance 
of the Police Committee.

 Subject to approval of the above, approve delegated authority to the Assistant 
Town Clerk and Culture Mile Director for the management and staffing of the 
Museum, and to the Commissioner, City of London Police, for the 
management of the Museum collection.

 Subject to the approval of both recommendations above, approve the re-
establishment of the officer-led Museum Board (with representation from both 
departments) to manage the day-to-day running of the Museum under the 
delegated authority proposed, noting major projects, expenditure, or changes 
to the running of the Museum business will be referred to the relevant 
Committee(s) through the delegated Chief Officers, as appropriate.

Members of the Policy and Resources Committee are asked to:

 Ratify the decisions of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee and the 
Police Committee in regard to the division of governance for the City of 
London Police Museum so that they may be included within the respective 
Committees’ terms of reference.

Members of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee are also asked to:

 Approve commercial hire fees
[...]
er 2018. At this meeting, the CAI considered the following proposals:

1. Roundhouse - 52 Lime Street: a new permanent sculpture is proposed by 
the landowner for 52 Lime Street (application for public art on private land)

2. Ice Watch London: an installation of a number of blocks of ice on Peter’s Hill 
and in other City locations to raise awareness about the impact of climate 
change

3. The Fearless Girl: Kirsten Visbal’s Fearless Girl to be situated outside the 
London Stock Exchange for six months

The following application was considered by the CAI between meetings and 
declined: 

1. Domestic David: an art installation reimagining Michelangelo’s David 
proposed for temporary installation in Paternoster Square

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

 Ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in relation to the above 
proposals as follows:

o Ice Watch London: approve the proposed installation, noting that the 
number and location of the ice blocks must be agreed with your 
Highways Team; risk assessments and method statements must be 
provided to advise how meltwater will be dealt with in the event of run-
off and of freeze/thaw; a procedure must be in place for the removal of 
the ice blocks if they have not melted by 21 December 2018; and there 
must be clearance of at least 2m around each block.

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



o The Fearless Girl: approve noting the need to ensure 2m clearance 
around sculpture

o Domestic David: decline as the proposal constitutes advertising even 
with logos and manufacturer name removed.

Main Report

Background

1. The City Arts Initiative was established to improve the management of public 
art in the City. It provides advice to your Committee and other service 
Committees as appropriate on proposals for new public art, the maintenance 
of the City’s existing public art and, if necessary, decommissioning.

2. At your Committee in May this year, Members confirmed that those occupying 
the roles of Chairman and 
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Draft Minutes of Keats House Consultative Committee (registered charity number 1053381)*
	5 Statue Recognising the Role of Women in the City
	Pankhurst brochure
	Motg Cribsheet

	6 Keats House Risk Management (registered charity number 1053381)
	7 Keats House Performance (registered charity number 1053381)
	8 Tower Bridge (registered charity number 1035628) and Monument Risk Management
	9 City of London Police Museum: clarification of governance arrangements
	10 Cultural Services in Town Clerk's - Celebrating Diversity in our Cultural Programming
	11 City Information Centre: Annual Performance Report and Survey Findings 2017/18
	12 City Arts Initiative: recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee
	CAI Report  Appendix 1 CAI Proposal Images

	13 Central Grants Programme - Inspiring London through Culture, recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee
	Inspiring London through Culture apx 1
	Inspiring London through Culture apx 2
	inspiring London through Culture apx 3

	14 Artizan Street Library Opening Hours
	15 Dragon Cafe in the City
	Dragon-Cafe-Committee-apx 1
	Dragon-Cafe-Committee-apx 2

	16 Report of Action Taken since the last meeting of the Committee *
	20 Non Public Minutes
	21 Library Self Service Kiosks - Gateway 1/2 - Project Proposal
	kiosks report - apx 1
	kiosks report - apx 2

	22 City Purchase of new Artwork: 12.18 and 10 seconds by Carl Laubin
	City purchase of new artwork 12.18 and 10 seconds by Carl Laubin - appendix

	24 Events Management at Tower Bridge (Charity Registration No. 1035628)
	25 Tower Bridge  (Charity Registration No. 1035628) and the Monument Pricing Review and Proposals for 2019/20





Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

Monday, 22 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 22 October 2018 at 

11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy David Bradshaw
Thomas Clementi
Mary Durcan
Anne Fairweather
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Deputy Chairman)

Vivienne Littlechild
Wendy Mead
Sylvia Moys
Graham Packham (Chairman)
John Petrie
Judith Pleasance
James de Sausmarez
Jeremy Simons

In Attendance

Officers:
Nick Bodger - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department
Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services
Colin Buttery - Director of Community & Children's Services
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department
Christopher Earlie - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk
Julie Mayer -
Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Geoff Pick - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department
Elizabeth Scott - Town Clerk's

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy John Absalom, Munsur Ali, Peter 
Bennett, Sir Mark Boleat, Tijs Broeke, Alderman John Garbutt, Alderman Sir 
Roger Gifford, Ann Holmes, Jeremy Mayhew, Barbara Newman and Mark 
Wheatley.

The Chairman welcomed new Members James de Sausmarez and Mary 
Durcan to their first meeting of the Committee.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 



There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, That – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 2 July 2018 be approved.

Matters arising (from an earlier set of minutes)
The Assistant Director (Highways) was heard in respect of the Illuminated River 
Project and Members noted Planning Permission had been granted in July and 
a new year start was anticipated, with switch on in late Spring.  

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
(REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER 1053381)* 
RESOLVED, that – the draft minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2018 
be noted. 

Matters arising
Members noted that there had been some delay in respect of the Licensing 
Application, which was explained in the minutes and the Chairman advised that 
Members of the Consultative Committee had asked for this to be progressed as 
soon as possible.  The Principal Curator confirmed that it would be within this 
Financial Year.    Members were also pleased to note that the defibrillator had 
been installed at the House. 

5. STATUE RECOGNISING THE ROLE OF WOMEN IN THE CITY 
Members  considered a report of the Town Clerk, further to the Motion passed 
at the Court of Common Council on 21 June, which sought to recognise the 
centenary of women’s suffrage, and the various contributions made by 
London’s women, by commissioning a statue (or other suitable depiction) 
celebrating the role of pioneering women in London’s history.   Ahead of the 
meeting, Members had received a letter from a Member and former Lord Mayor 
supporting a statue of Mary Wollstonecraft.  

Members noted the current Guildhall Library exhibition depicting women who 
had been active in livery companies and there was a suggestion to erect 
plaques outside businesses which had been successfully run by women.  
However, there was strong support for the statue and it was suggested that, 
after the CAI had completed its work, that the Policy and Resources Committee 
be asked to match the funding offered to the Sylvia Pankhurst statue, to be 
located at Newington Green.  

RESOLVED, that – the City Arts Initiative commission and develop proposals 
for a statue or suitable depiction within the City boundaries, to be created 
pursuant to the terms of the Motion passed by the Court of Common Council on 
21 June 2018:

“That this Honourable Court, in recognition of the centenary of women’s 
suffrage and in committing itself to make further strides forward in 
making the City of London an open, tolerant and inclusive place to live, 
work, and visit, resolves to recognise the contribution made by London’s 



women, by commissioning a statue or statues or other depictions to be 
placed in prominent public positions, perhaps of some of the pioneering 
women who first held high office in the City, such as Dame Mary 
Donaldson GBE JP (Lord Mayor 1983), Edwina Coven CBE JP DL 
(Chief Commoner 1987), or Dame Judith Mayhew-Jonas DBE (Policy 
Chairman 1997-2003), or other women who have added value to the life 
of London over the centuries; and to refer this matter to relevant 
committees (advised by an independent expert group) to determine the 
subjects, budgets, design, location, and other practical concerns.”

6. KEATS HOUSE RISK MANAGEMENT (REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER 
1053381) 
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces which provided 
the Committee with an update on the management of risk faced by the Open 
Spaces Department and Keats House, in particular.  

RESOLVED, that –

1. The Corporate risk scoring grid at Appendix 1 to the report be noted.
2. The Keats House Risk Register included in Appendix 2 to the report be 

approved.
3. The Keats house current and target risk grid at Appendix 3 to the report 

be noted.

7. KEATS HOUSE PERFORMANCE (REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER 
1053381) 
Members received a performance report in respect of Keats House for the 
period 2017/18.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

8. TOWER BRIDGE (REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER 1035628) AND 
MONUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT 
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces which provided 
the Committee with an update on the management of risks faced by the Open 
Spaces Department and Tower Bridge and the Monument, in particular.  

RESOLVED, that –

1. The Corporate risk scoring grid at Appendix 1 to the report be noted.
2. The Tower Bridge and Monument Risk Register included in Appendix 2 

to the report be approved.
3. The Tower Bridge and Monument current and target risk grid at 

Appendix 3 to the report be noted.
4. The Green Risks be removed from future reports to the Committee, as 

proposed in paragraphs 7 and 8 of the report.  

9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE MUSEUM: CLARIFICATION OF GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS 



Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and City of London Police, 
which sought to clarify governance arrangements for the City of London Police 
Museum. In response to questions, Members noted that the visitor figures for 
the Museum had exceeded the Heritage Lottery Fund target.  The Head of 
Cultural and Visitor Development advised that the volunteers were former 
police officers, with a great wealth of experience which brought the exhibition to 
life.  Members asked if their livery companies could assist with promoting the 
gallery and museum, and whether officers could provide anything, and 
suggested that front of house staff at both the CoLP Museum and GAG be 
briefed to proactively refer visitors between these assets.

RESOLVED, that – 

1. The governance structure outlined in this report, namely that the 
business strategy for the City of London Police Museum and the cost of 
the staffing, accommodation and business operations sit under the 
governance of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee for a 
period of three years (until 14 November 2021); and that ownership of 
the Museum collection, and costs pertaining to its rotation within the 
Museum and its conservation, as well as the recruitment of volunteers 
for Museum business, fall under the governance of the Police 
Committee.

2. Subject to approval of the above, authority be delegated to the Assistant 
Town Clerk and Culture Mile Director for the management and staffing of 
the Museum, and to the Commissioner, City of London Police, for the 
management of the Museum collection.

3. Subject to the approval of both recommendations above, the re-
establishment of the officer-led Museum Board be approved (with 
representation from both departments) to manage the day-to-day 
running of the Museum, under the delegated authority proposed, noting 
major projects, expenditure, or changes to the running of the Museum 
business will be referred to the relevant Committee(s) through the 
delegated Chief Officers, as appropriate.

4. Commercial hire fees be waived for the City Police, should they wish to 
use the Museum space for a private reception or tour, noting that for out-
of-hours use, any costs incurred will need to be recovered from the City 
Police.

10. CULTURAL SERVICES IN TOWN CLERK'S - CELEBRATING DIVERSITY IN 
OUR CULTURAL PROGRAMMING 
Members received a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Culture Mile 
Director, which summarised the work undertaken in recent years by the Cultural 
Services Teams, in the Town Clerk’s Department, to develop more inclusive 
and diverse programmes.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.



11. CITY INFORMATION CENTRE: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
SURVEY FINDINGS 2017/18 
Members received a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Culture Mile 
Director, which provided a review of the City Information Centre (CIC’s) 
performance for the last financial year (2017/18).  The Chairman asked that the 
Committee’s gratitude be conveyed to staff at the CIC for the team’s excellent 
work in implementing a significant number of successful income generation 
schemes, which have kept the CIC running following the SBR savings taken 
two years ago.

RESOLVED, that – the report and survey findings be noted. 

12. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, 
HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Culture Mile 
Director, which presented the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative for 
ratification. In response to questions, Members noted that ‘Ice Watch’ would not 
carry any narrative but officers accepted that its environmental message would 
be open to speculation.  There was also a query in respect of the weight of the 
ice blocks and the crane used to position them but this was under consideration 
by the Highways and City Surveyors’ teams.  

Members also noted that consultation was ongoing in respect of the siting of 
‘Fearless Girl’ and there had been some objections to it being outside the Stock 
Exchange.  Members were keen for this sculpture to be in the City and noted 
that Paternoster Square was large enough to be flexible on its’ position.  

RESOLVED, that – Members ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in 
relation to the above proposals as follows:

1. Ice Watch London: approve the proposed installation, noting that the 
number and location of the ice blocks must be agreed with your Highways 
Team; risk assessments and method statements must be provided to 
advise how meltwater will be dealt with in the event of run-off and of 
freeze/thaw; a procedure must be in place for the removal of the ice 
blocks if they have not melted by 21 December 2018; and there must be 
clearance of at least 2m around each block.

2. The Fearless Girl: approve noting the need to ensure 2m clearance 
around sculpture

3. Domestic David: decline as the proposal constitutes advertising, even 
with the logos and manufacturer’s name removed.

13. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME - INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH 
CULTURE, RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE AND 
LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Members received a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Culture Mile 
Director in respect of the most recent round of applications to the Central 
Grants Programme: Inspiring London through Culture theme.  



In respect of the Ring Consortium Grant, a Member who was in attendance at 
the CGP meeting suggested that the summary should reflect that the 
organisation was looking positively at other partners to fund the residual 
balance.   Members also commended Spitalfields for showing a significant 
return on previous City Corporation investment and their excellent events which 
assist children from low income families.  

RESOLVED, that – the grant decisions made by the panel under the Inspiring 
London through Culture funding stream, as part of the City Corporation’s 
Central Grants Programme and set out in the report, be noted. 

14. ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY OPENING HOURS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, following feedback from the last Barbican and Community Libraries 
Survey, in respect Artizan Street Library’s opening hours.  Members noted that 
the local ward Members were supportive of the revised opening hours.  Officers 
advised that the Barbican Library is open until 7.30pm and customers can 
return their books to any City Library.  In respect of Saturday opening, 
Members noted that this had not been successful due to the high number of 
other events in the City at weekends, which the Libraries advertise.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

15. DRAGON CAFE IN THE CITY 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Dragon Café, which launched in February this year 
and has been very successful.  Members were very pleased to note that the 
staff at the Café had won the Town Clerk’s award for Customer excellence and 
asked for their thanks and Congratulations to be passed on to the team.  
Officers advised that the sessions ran in parallel with the infants reading corner 
which encouraged parents to read with their children.  Members noted that 
recent research into such initiatives considerably improved mothers’ mental 
health and provided an opportunity for isolated parents to come together.  

Members were very supportive of the initiative generally and would support a 
recommendation to Policy and Resources Committee for the funding to be 
made permanent. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

16. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE * 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk, which advised Members of 
action taken, under delegated authority, since the last meeting in July 2018.  
Members noted that, in this instant a past Chairman and the most Senior 
Member were consulted, as the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee serve on the City Arts Initiative.  

ACTION TAKEN, - following satisfactory responses to Members’ queries, 
approval be given to the installation of the ‘Hidden in Plain Sight’ art project. 



17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
In response to a question about the new pocket book, the Town Clerk reminded 
Members that a number of them had opted for having just their corporation 
emails and/or mobile phones visible on the intranet and/or in the pocket book, 
with their addresses shown c/o Guildhall.   Members were reminded of the audit 
conducted earlier in the year, as part of our GDPR preparations, which included 
Members’ preferences in respect of their visible personal details on the web 
page (internet, not intranet) and the pocket book.   However, some Members 
are willing to share more personal and/or work contact details and, also as part 
of GDPR, all members have a standard city corporation email address. 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items. 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.

20 – 27 3

20. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, That – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2018 
be approved. 

21. LIBRARY SELF SERVICE KIOSKS - GATEWAY 1/2 - PROJECT PROPOSAL 
Members considered and approved a report the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

22. CITY PURCHASE OF NEW ARTWORK: 12.18 AND 10 SECONDS BY CARL 
LAUBIN 
Members considered and approved a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and 
Culture Mile Director.

23. MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE 
The Head of Tower Bridge was heard.

24. EVENTS MANAGEMENT AT TOWER BRIDGE (CHARITY REGISTRATION 
NO. 1035628) 
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces.

25. TOWER BRIDGE  (CHARITY REGISTRATION NO. 1035628) AND THE 
MONUMENT PRICING REVIEW AND PROPOSALS FOR 2019/20 



Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Open Spaces.

26. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
A question was asked while the public were excluded.

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items while the public were excluded. 

The meeting ended at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


